

CHAMP

The Herman & Walter Samuelson Children's Hospital at Sinai 2401 W. Belvedere Avenue Baltimore, MD 21215 (410) 601-9000

Maryland Child Abuse Medical Providers

TO: The Honorable William C. Smith, Jr.

Chair, Judicial Proceedings Committee Members, Judicial Proceedings Committee

Delegate Susan McComas

FROM: Wendy G. Lane, MD, MPH

Director, Maryland Child Abuse Medical Providers (CHAMP)

DATE: April 1, 2022

RE: HB 1169: Child Abuse and Neglect – Training of Health Care Professionals

Maryland Health General Article §13-2201-2207 established the Maryland CHAMP initiative (Child Abuse Medical Providers) in the Maryland Department of Health. The goal of Maryland CHAMP is to identify, recruit, train, and provide ongoing support, education, and expert consultation in the diagnosis and treatment of children with suspected child abuse and neglect.

HB 1169: Child Abuse and Neglect – Training of Health Care Professionals would require Maryland Health Professional Boards to post information about courses on the legal obligation of Maryland healthcare professionals to report child abuse and neglect, and on the identification of abused and neglected children.

Maryland CHAMP would be happy to assist with the identification and recommendation of relevant courses. We can also assist with modification of existing courses to include Maryland-specific reporting information and inclusion of material relevant to healthcare professionals.